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YOU‘VE MADE THE RIGHT CHOICE! We have designed this product to operate reliably over many years. Please read this User‘s Manual carefully, so that you can begin making optimum use of your Cameo Light product quickly. Learn more about Cameo Light on our website WWW.CAMEOLIGHT.COM.



PREVENTIVE MEASURES



FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL POLSKI ITALIANO DMX



FOR EQUIPMENT THAT CONNECTS TO THE POWER MAINS: 22. CAUTION: If the power cord of the device is equipped with an earthing contact, then it must be connected to an outlet with a protective ground. Never deactivate the protective ground of a power cord. 23. If the equipment has been exposed to strong fluctuations in temperature (for example, after transport), do not switch it on immediately. Moisture and condensation could damage the equipment. Do not switch on the equipment until it has reached room temperature. 24. Before connecting the equipment to the power outlet, first verify that the mains voltage and frequency match the values specified on the equipment. If the equipment has a voltage selection switch, connect the equipment to the power outlet only if the equipment values and the mains power values match. If the included power cord or power adapter does not fit in your wall outlet, contact your electrician. 25. Do not step on the power cord. Make certain that the power cable does not become kinked, especially at the mains outlet and/or power adapter and the equipment connector. 26. When connecting the equipment, make certain that the power cord or power adapter is always freely accessible. Always disconnect the equipment from the power supply if the equipment is not in use or if you want to clean the equipment. Always unplug the power cord and power adapter from the power outlet at the plug or adapter and not by pulling on the cord. Never touch the power cord and power adapter with wet hands. 27. Whenever possible, avoid switching the equipment on and off in quick succession because otherwise this can shorten the useful life of the equipment. 28. IMPORTANT INFORMATION: Replace fuses only with fuses of the same type and rating. If a fuse blows repeatedly, please contact an authorised service centre. 29. To disconnect the equipment from the power mains completely, unplug the power cord or power adapter from the power outlet. 30. If your device is equipped with a Volex power connector, the mating Volex equipment connector must be unlocked before it can be removed. However, this also means that the equipment can slide and fall down if the power cable is pulled, which can lead to personal injuries and/or other damage. For this reason, always be careful when laying cables. 31. Unplug the power cord and power adapter from the power outlet if there is a risk of a lightning strike or before extended periods of disuse. 32. The device must only be installed in a voltage-free condition (disconnect the mains plug from the mains). 33. Dust and other debris inside the unit may cause damage. The unit should be regularly serviced or cleaned (no guarantee) depending on ambient conditions (dust etc., nicotine, fog) by qualified personnel to prevent overheating and malfunction. 34. Please keep a distance of at least 0.5 m to any combustible materials. 35. Power cables to power multiple devices must have a cross-section of at least 1.5 mm². Within the EU, the cables must correspond to H05VV-F, or similar. Suitable cables are offered by Adam Hall. With these cables, you can connect multiple devices via the power OUT connection to the power IN connection of an additional device. Make sure that the total current consumption of all connected devices does not exceed the specified value on all connected devices (label on the device). Make sure to keep power cable connections as short as possible.
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1. Please read these instructions carefully. 2. Keep all information and instructions in a safe place. 3. Follow the instructions. 4. Observe all safety warnings. Never remove safety warnings or other information from the equipment. 5. Use the equipment only in the intended manner and for the intended purpose. 6. Use only sufficiently stable and compatible stands and/or mounts (for fixed installations). Make certain that wall mounts are properly installed and secured. Make certain that the equipment is installed securely and cannot fall down. 7. During installation, observ e the applicable safety regulations for your country. 8. Never install and operate the equipment near radiators, heat registers, ovens or other sources of heat. Make certain that the equipment is always installed so that is cooled sufficiently and cannot overheat. 9. Never place sources of ignition, e.g., burning candles, on the equipment. 10. Ventilation slits must not be blocked. 11. This appliance is designed exclusively for indoor use, do not use this equipment in the immediate vicinity of water (does not apply to special outdoor equipment - in this case, observe the special instructions noted below). Do not expose this equipment to flammable materials, fluids or gases. 12. Make certain that dripping or splashed water cannot enter the equipment. Do not place containers filled with liquids, such as vases or drinking vessels, on the equipment. 13. Make certain that objects cannot fall into the device. 14. Use this equipment only with the accessories recommended and intended by the manufacturer. 15. Do not open or modify this equipment. 16. After connecting the equipment, check all cables in order to prevent damage or accidents, e.g., due to tripping hazards. 17. During transport, make certain that the equipment cannot fall down and possibly cause property damage and personal injuries. 18. If your equipment is no longer functioning properly, if fluids or objects have gotten inside the equipment or if it has been damaged in anot her way, switch it off immediately and unplug it from the mains outlet (if it is a powered device). This equipment may only be repaired by authorized, qualified personnel. 19. Clean the equipment using a dry cloth. 20. Comply with all applicable disposal laws in your country. During disposal of packaging, please separate plastic and paper/cardboard. 21. Plastic bags must be kept out of reach of children.
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CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove cover (or back). There are no user serviceable parts inside. Maintenance and repairs should be exclusively carried out by qualified service personnel. The warning triangle with lightning symbol indicates dangerous uninsulated voltage inside the unit, which may cause an electrical shock.
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The warning triangle with exclamation mark indicates important operating and maintenance instructions.



Warning! This symbol indicates a hot surface. Certain parts of the housing can become hot during operation. After use, wait for a cool-down period of at least 10 minutes before handling or transporting the device.
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FRANCAIS



Warning! This device is designed for use below 2000 metres in altitude.



Warning! This product is not intended for use in tropical climates.



CAUTION! HIGH VOLUMES IN AUDIO PRODUCTS! This device is meant for professional use. Therefore, commercial use of this equipment is subject to the respectively applicable national accident prevention rules and regulations. As a manufacturer, Adam Hall is obligated to notify you formally about the existence of potential health risks. Hearing damage due to high volume and prolonged exposure: When in use, this product is capable of producing high sound-pressure levels (SPL) that can lead to irreversible hearing damage in performers, employees, and audience members. For this reason, avoid prolonged exposure to volumes in excess of 90 dB.



INTRODUCTION LED DOUBLE BARREL SCANNER CLNROLL200
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CONTROL FUNCTIONS 2-channel, 4-channel, 11-channel, 16-channel, 19-channel DMX control Master / Slave operation Stand-alone operation
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FEATURES Double-barrel scanner with 2x 10W RGBW LEDs, 180° PAN movement and continuous barrel rotation, 5 DMX modes, DMX-512 control, Master / Slave operation, standalone programmes, music control via built-in microphone, safety eyelet bolt and mounting bracket included, operating voltage 100 V - 240 V AC / 50 - 60 Hz, power consumption 40W OPERATION



DMX



The Cameo NANO ROLL 200 is a DMX-512-controllable LED double-barrel scanner and can be used as a standalone unit, in master / slave mode and operated by sound-control.
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CONNECTIONS, OPERATING AND DISPLAY ELEMENTS
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7 1



2



5



3



4



6
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1 POWER IN IEC mains socket with built-in fuse holder. A suitable power cable is included. IMPORTANT: Replace the fuse only with a fuse of the same type and of the same value according to the stamp on the device! In the event of repeated fuse failure, please contact an authorised service centre.
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2 POWER OUT IEC power output socket. Facilitates power supply to other CAMEO lights. Ensure that the total current consumption of all connected devices does not exceed the value specified on the device in amperes (A). 3 DMX IN Male 3-pin XLR socket for connection to a DMX control device (e.g. DMX console). 4 DMX OUT



ESPAÑOL



Female 3-pin XLR socket for sending the DMX control signal. 5 LED DISPLAY The four-digit LED display shows the operating mode and other system information. 6 CONTROL BUTTONS MODE: Selection of the main menu items. Move up one level in the menu structure.



POLSKI



ENTER: Confirm programme selection and value changes. UP and DOWN: Selection of operation mode , system settings and programmes, e.g. changing of programme speed and DMX address. 7 MIC Microphone for music-control mode 8 SECURING LUG
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Eyelet for safety rope. Overhead installation must only be carried out by qualified personnel. The spotlight must be fitted with a suitable safety rope to ensure that it does not fall down.
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OPERATION A few seconds after connecting to the mains, the spotlight is ready for operation and the previously selected operating mode is activated. CONFIGURE DMX START ADDRESS Press the MODE button repeatedly until “Addr” appears in the display. Now press ENTER and configure the DMX start address using the UP and DOWN buttons as required (A001 - A512). Confirm your entry with ENTER. Synchronous control of several lamps of the same model with a DMX controller (e.g. DMX console) can be achieved by configuring the lights with the same DMX starting address and the same DMX mode setting and with the help of DMX cables.
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-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-> ENTER ENTER ->



FRANCAIS



-



-> ENTER -> UP/DOWN



/



/



/



-> ENTER



/



ENTER ENTER ->



-> ENTER ->



-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ENTER ENTER ->
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UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ENTER -> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



ENTER



on = display permanently on off = display goes out after about 60 seconds of inactivity -> ENTER ->



-> ENTER -> ENTER
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ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



Reverse PAN direction Barrel 1



ENTER ->



Reverse direction of rotation Barrel 1 -> ENTER -> 



Reverse direction of rotation Barrel 2



-> ENTER



Firmware version display



ENTER ->



-> ENTER



Do not reset



ITALIANO DMX 7



FRANCAIS



DEUTSCH



ENGLISH



INSTALLATION
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Mounting to a traverse is possible with the adjustable mounting bracket and a suitable traverse clamp (not supplied). Secure the device to the securing lug with a suitable safety rope. Please note: Overhead installation must only be carried out by qualified personnel.



DMX TECHNOLOGY
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DMX-512 DMX (Digital Multiplex) is the designation for a universal transmission protocol for communications between corresponding devices and controllers. A DMX controller sends DMX data to the connected DMX device(s). The DMX data is always transmitted as a serial data stream that is forwarded from one connected device to the next via the "DMX IN" and "DMX OUT" connectors (XLR plug-type connectors) that are found on every DMX-capable device, provided the maximum number of devices does not exceed 32 units. The last device in the chain needs to be equipped with a terminator (terminating resistor).



ITALIANO



DMX CONNECTION DMX is the common "language" via which a very wide range of types and models of equipment from various manufacturers can be connected with one another and controlled via a central controller, provided that all of the devices and the controller are DMX compatible. For optimum data transmission, it is necessary to keep the connecting cables between the individual devices as short as possible. The order in which the devices are integrated in the DMX network has no influence on the addresses. Thus the device with the DMX address 1 can be located at any position in the (serial) DMX chain: at the beginning, at the end or somewhere in the middle. If the DMX address 1 is assigned to a device, the controller "knows" that it should send all data allocated to address 1 to this device regardless of its position in the DMX network. SERIAL CONNECTION OF MULTIPLE LIGHTS 1. Connect the male XLR connector (3-pin or 5-pin) of the DMX cable to the DMX output (female XLR socket) of the first DMX device (e.g. DMX-Controller). 2. Connect the female 3-pin XLR connector of the DMX cable connected to the first projector to the DMX input (male 3-pin socket) of the next DMX device. In the same way, connect the DMX output of this device to the DMX input of the next device and repeat until all devices have been connected. Please note that as a rule, DMX devices are connected in series and connections cannot be shared without active splitters. The maximum number of DMX devices in a DMX chain should not exceed 32 units.



DMX



The Adam Hall 3 STAR, 4 STAR, and 5 STAR product ranges include an extensive selection of suitable cables. DMX CABLES When fabricating your own cables, always observe the illustrations on this page. Never connect the shielding of the cable to the ground contact of the plug, and always make certain that the shielding does not come into contact with the housing of the XLR plug. If the shielding is connected to the ground, this can lead to short-circuiting and system malfunctions.
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Pin Assignment DMX cable with 3-pin XLR connectors: 3



5



1 3



2



1



2



4 3 2



4 3 2



Shield
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Shield



1



DMX cable with 5-pin XLR connectors (pin 4 and 5 are not used): 5 1



DMX TERMINATORS (TERMINATING RESISTORS) To prevent system errors, the last device in a DMX chain needs to be equipped with a terminating resistor (120 ohm, 1/4 Watt). 3-pin XLR connector with a terminating resistor: K3DMXT3 5-pin XLR connector with a terminating resistor: K3DMXT5
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Pin Assignment 3-pin XLR connector: 



5-pin XLR connector:



1 3



3



2



4 2



5 1
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DMX ADAPTER The combination of DMX devices with 3-pin connectors and DMX devices with 5-pin connectors in a DMX chain is possible with suitable adapters. Pin Assignment DMX Adapter 5-pin XLR male to 3-pin XLR female: K3DGF0020 Pins 4 and 5 are not used. Pin Assignment DMX Adapter 3-pin XLR male to 5-pin XLR female: K3DHM0020 Pins 4 and 5 are not used.
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TECHNICAL DATA



LED scanners



Colour spectrum:



RGBW



Number of LEDs:



2



LED type:



10 W



Beam angle:



4°



DMX input:



XLR 3-pin male



DMX output:



XLR 3-pin female



Protocols:



USITT DMX-512



DMX mode:



2-channel, 4-channel, 11-channel, 16-channel, 19-channel



DMX Functions:



strobe, dimmer, auto-programs, TILT, PAN, programme speed, sensitivity, sound-control



PAN movement:



180°



TILT movement:



unlimited barrel rotation



Flash rate strobe:



1 – 20Hz



Standalone modes:



auto programmes, sound-control, Master/Slave mode



Controls:



Mode, Enter, Value Up, Value Down



Indicators:



LED display



Operating voltage:



100 V AC - 240 V AC, 50 - 60 Hz



Power consumption:



40W



Fuse:



F3AL 250 V



Power input:



IEC power connector male



DMX



LED moving lights



Type:



ITALIANO



CLNROLL200



Product type:



POLSKI



Model number:
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IEC power connector female



Power out max.:



4A



Housing material:



metal, ABS plastic



Housing colour:



black



Cooling:



convection cooled



Ambient temperature (in operation):



0 - 40°C



Relative humidity:



ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ENTER ->



-> ENTER -> UP/DOWN



/



/



/



-> ENTER



/



ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



/



/



-> ENTER ENTER ->



DMX



ITALIANO



POLSKI
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Drücken Sie den MODE-Taster so oft, bis im Display „MOdE“ angezeigt wird. Drücken Sie nun auf ENTER und wählen die gewünschte Standalone-Betriebsart mit Hilfe der Taster UP und DOWN aus (Soun, SLAV, AUto). Bestätigen Sie die Auswahl mit ENTER.
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-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ENTER ENTER ->



UP/DOWN
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Aktivieren Sie die Betriebsart Musiksteuerung, wie unter STANDALONE-BETRIEBSART EINSTELLEN beschrieben, um den Strahler über das integrierte Mikrofon steuern zu lassen (Bassimpulse). Stellen Sie nun die Mikrofonempfindlichkeit mit Hilfe der Taster UP und DOWN nach Wunsch ein (Se00 = minimale - Se99 = maximale Empfindlichkeit). Erfolgt nun keine Eingabe mehr, wechselt die Anzeige im Display nach circa 10 Sekunden automatisch zur Hauptanzeige und „Soun“ wird angezeigt. -> ENTER



-



ENTER -> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



ENTER



on = Display permanent an off = Display erlischt nach ca. 60 Sekunden Inaktivität



ENTER -> ENTER ->



-> ENTER



Blackout



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



-> ENTER -> ENTER -> ENTER -> ENTER
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Anzeige der Firmware Version -> ENTER -> ENTER



Nicht zurücksetzen
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Die Montage an einer Traverse erfolgt mit Hilfe des verstellbaren Montagebügels und einer geeigneten Traversenklemme (nicht im Lieferumfang). Sichern Sie das Gerät mit einem geeigneten Sicherungsseil an der Sicherungsöse. Hinweis: Überkopfmontage darf nur von dafür ausgebildetem Personal durchgeführt werden.



DMX TECHNIK DMX-512 DMX (Digital Multiplex) ist die Bezeichnung für ein universelles Übertragungsprotokoll für die Kommunikation zwischen entsprechenden Geräten und Controllern. Ein DMX-Controller sendet DMX-Daten an das/die angeschlossene(n) DMX-Gerät(e). Die DMX-Datenübertragung erfolgt stets als serieller Datenstrom, der über die an jedem DMX-fähigen Gerät vorhandenen DMX IN- und DMX OUT-Anschlüsse (XLR-Steckverbinder) von einem angeschlossenen Gerät an das nächste weitergeleitet wird, wobei die maximale Anzahl der Geräte 32 nicht überschreiten darf. Das letzte Gerät der Kette ist mit einem Abschlussstecker (Terminator) zu bestücken.
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FRANCAIS
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MONTAGE



ITALIANO



DMX-VERBINDUNG: DMX ist die gemeinsame "Sprache", über die sich die unterschiedlichsten Gerätetypen und Modelle verschiedener Hersteller miteinander verkoppeln und über einen zentralen Controller steuern lassen, sofern sämtliche Geräte und der Controller DMXkompatibel sind. Für eine optimale Datenübertragung ist es erforderlich, die Verbindungskabel zwischen den einzelnen Geräten so kurz wie möglich zu halten. Die Reihenfolge, in der die Geräte in das DMX-Netzwerk eingebunden sind, hat keinen Einfluss auf die Adressierung. So kann sich das Gerät mit der DMX-Adresse 1 an einer beliebigen Position in der (seriellen) DMX-Kette befinden, am Anfang, am Ende oder irgendwo in der Mitte. Wird einem Gerät die DMX-Adresse 1 zugewiesen, "weiß" der Controller, dass er alle der Adresse 1 zugeordneten Daten an dieses Gerät senden soll, ungeachtet seiner Position im DMX-Verbund.



DMX



SERIELLE VERKOPPLUNG MEHRERER SCHEINWERFER 1. Verbinden Sie den männlichen XLR-Stecker (3-Pol oder 5-Pol) des DMX-Kabels mit dem DMX-Ausgang (weibliche XLR-Buchse) des ersten DMX-Geräts (z.B. DMX-Controller). 2. Verbinden Sie den weibliche XLR-Stecker des an den ersten Scheinwerfer angeschlossenen DMX-Kabels mit dem DMX-Eingang (männliche XLR-Buchse) des nächsten DMX-Geräts. Verbinden Sie den DMX-Ausgang dieses Geräts in der gleichen Weise mit dem DMX-Eingang des nächsten Geräts und so weiter. Bitte beachten Sie, dass DMX-Geräte grundsätzlich seriell verschaltet werden und die Verbindungen nicht ohne aktiven Splitter geteilt werden können. Die maximale Anzahl der DMX-Geräte einer DMX-Kette darf 32 nicht überschreiten. Eine umfangreiche Auswahl geeigneter DMX-Kabel finden Sie in den Adam Hall Produktlinien 3 STAR, 4 STAR und 5 STAR.
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Steckerbelegung: DMX-Kabel mit 3-Pol XLR-Steckern: Shield



1 3



3



2



DMX-Kabel mit 5-Pol XLR-Steckern (Pin 4 und 5 sind nicht belegt.): 5



1



1



2
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DMX-KABEL: Beachten Sie bei der Anfertigung eigener Kabel unbedingt die Abbildungen auf dieser Seite. Verbinden Sie auf keinen Fall die Abschirmung des Kabels mit dem Massekontakt des Steckers, und achten Sie darauf, dass die Abschirmung nicht mit dem XLR-Steckergehäuse in Kontakt kommt. Hat die Abschirmung Massekontakt, kann dies zu Systemfehlern führen.



4 3 2



4 3 2



Shield



5 1
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DMX-ABSCHLUSSSTECKER (TERMINATOR): Um Systemfehler zu vermeiden, ist das letzte Gerät einer DMX-Kette mit einem Abschlusswiderstand zu bestücken (120 Ohm, 1/4 Watt). 3-Pol XLR-Stecker mit Abschlusswiderstand: K3DMXT3 5-Pol XLR-Stecker mit Abschlusswiderstand: K3DMXT5 Steckerbelegung: 3-Pol XLR-Stecker: 5-Pol XLR-Stecker: 1 3



3



2



5
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2



4



1



DMX-ADAPTER: Die Kombination von DMX-Geräten mit 3-Pol Anschlüssen und DMX-Geräten mit 5-Pol Anschlüssen in einer DMX-Kette ist mit Hilfe von Adaptern ebenso möglich.
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Steckerbelegung DMX-Adapter 5-Pol XLR male auf 3-Pol XLR female: K3DGF0020 Pin 4 und 5 sind nicht belegt. Steckerbelegung DMX-Adapter 3-Pol XLR male auf 5-Pol XLR female: K3DHM0020 Pin 4 und 5 sind nicht belegt.



TECHNISCHE DATEN



LED-Scanner



Farbspektrum



RGBW



Anzahl der LEDs



2



LED-Typ:



10 W



Abstrahlwinkel:



4°



DMX-Eingang:



3-poliger XLR-Stecker



DMX-Ausgang:



3-polige XLR-Buchse



Protokolle:



USITT DMX-512



DMX-Modus:



2-Kanal, 4-Kanal, 11-Kanal, 16-Kanal, 19-Kanal



DMX-Funktionen:



Stroboskop, Dimmer, automatische Programme, TILT, PAN, Programmgeschwindigkeit, Empfindlichkeit, Soundsteuerung



PAN-Bewegung:



180°



TILT-Bewegung:



Unbegrenzte Rotation



Blitzrate des Stroboskops:



1 – 20 Hz



Standalone-Modi:



Automatische Programme, Soundsteuerung, Master-/Slave-Modus



Steuerungen:



Modus, Eingabe, Wert erhöhen, Wert verringern



Anzeigen:



LED-Display



Betriebsspannung:



100 V AC – 240 V AC, 50 – 60 Hz



DMX



LED Moving Lights



Typ:



ITALIANO



CLNROLL200



Produkttyp:



POLSKI



Modellnummer:
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Stromverbrauch:



40 W



Sicherung:



F3AL 250 V



Spannungseingang:



IEC-Gerätestecker



Spannungsausgang:



IEC-Gerätebuchse



Max. Ausgangsstrom:



4 A



Gehäusematerial:



Metall, ABS-Kunststoff



Gehäusefarbe:



schwarz



Kühlung:



Konvektionskühlung



Raumtemperatur (bei Betrieb):



0 – 40°C



Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit:



ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ENTER ->



-> ENTER -> UP/DOWN



/



/



/



-> ENTER



/



ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



/



/



-> ENTER ENTER ->
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-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ENTER ENTER ->



UP/DOWN
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Activer le mode de pilotage par la musique suivant la procédure décrite sous CONFIGURATION DU MODE STANDALONE pour pouvoir commander le projecteur via le microphone intégré (impulsions dans les graves). Régler ensuite la sensibilité désirée du microphone à l’aide des touches UP et DOWN (Se00 = sensibilité minimale, Se99 = sensibilité maximale). En cas d’inactivité, l’afficheur revient à l’écran principal au bout de 10 secondes. La mention « Soun » apparaît à l’écran. -> ENTER



-



ENTER -> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



ENTER



on = afficheur LED actif en permanence off = extinction de l'afficheur à LED au bout d'env. 60 secondes d’inactivité



ENTER -> ENTER ->



-> ENTER



Blackout



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



-> ENTER -> ENTER -> ENTER -> ENTER
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Affichage de la version du logiciel -> ENTER -> ENTER



Ne pas réinitialiser
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ENGLISH



MONTAGE



DMX



ITALIANO



POLSKI
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Le montage sur traverse s’effectue à l’aide d’un support spécifique et d’un dispositif de serrage spécifique (non fourni). Sécuriser l’appareil via un câble de retenue adapté inséré dans l'œillet prévu à cet effet. Remarque : Confier le montage en hauteur exclusivement à du personnel qualifié.



TECHNIQUE DMX DMX-512 Le terme DMX (Digital Multiplex) désigne un protocole de transport universel permettant la communication entre des appareils et des contrôleurs à ce format. Un contrôleur DMX envoie des données DMX aux appareils DMX qui lui sont connectés. Les données DMX sont transportées sous forme d'un flux série, renvoyé d'un appareil au suivant via des connecteurs XLR repérés "DMX IN" et "DMX OUT". Le nombre total d'appareils ainsi connectés ne doit pas dépasser 32. Le dernier appareil de la chaîne doit posséder une résistance de terminaison (Terminator). PROTOCOLE DMX Il s'agit d'un langage universel, permettant d'interconnecter des appareils DMX de type différents, de marques différentes, et de tous les piloter depuis un contrôleur DMX central. Pour un transport optimal des données, il est recommandé d'utiliser les câbles les plus courts possibles pour interconnecter les appareils. L'ordre dans lequel les différents appareils sont connectés au sein d'un réseau DMS n'a aucune influence sur l'adressage. Autrement dit, vous pouvez placer l'appareil possédant l'adresse DMX 1 où vous le désirez dans la chaîne DMX : au début, à la fin, au milieu... Si un appareil s'est vu affecter l'adresse DMX 1, le contrôleur "sait" qu'il doit lui envoyer toutes les données destinées à l'adresse 1, quelle que soit la position dudit appareil dans la chaîne DMX. CONNEXION EN SÉRIE DE PLUSIEURS PROJECTEURS 1. Reliez la fiche XLR mâle (3 ou 5 points) du câble DMX à la sortie DMX (embase XLR femelle) du premier appareil DMX (par exemple, un contrôleur DMX). 2. Reliez le connecteur XLR femelle du câble DMX relié au premier projecteur à l'entrée DMX (connecteur XLR mâle) de l'appareil DMX suivant. Reliez la sortie DMX de cet appareil, selon le même méthode, à l'entrée DMX de l'appareil DMX suivant, et ainsi de suite. Veillez à ce que tous les appareils DMX soient reliés en série, et n'oubliez pas que les liaisons ne peuvent être partagées sans utiliser de splitter actif. Ne pas dépasser le nombre maximal d'appareils par chaîne DMX, soit 32. Vous trouverez un choix complet de câbles compatibles DMX dans les gammes Adam Hall 3 STAR, 4 STAR et 5 STAR. Si vous fabriquez vous-mêmes vos câbles, respectez les modalités de câblage DMX. En particulier : Ne reliez jamais le blindage du câble à la masse du connecteur, et vérifiez bien qu'en aucun cas le blindage du câble n'entre en contact avec le corps du connecteur XLR. Si le blindage entre en contact avec la masse, cela peut provoquer des courts-circuits et des défaillances système.
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Assignation des contacts Câble DMX avec connecteurs XLR 3 points : 3



5



1 3



2



1



2



4 3 2



4 3 2



Shield



ENGLISH



Shield



1



Câble DMX avec connecteurs XLR 5 points (les points 4 et 5 ne sont pas câblés): 5 1



Pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement, le dernier appareil d'une chaîne DMX doit être équipé d'une résistance de terminaison (120 Ohms, 1/4 Watt). Connecteur XLR 3 points avec résistance de terminaison : K3DMXT3 Connecteur XLR 5 points avec résistance de terminaison : K3DMXT5
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Assignation des contacts Connecteur XLR 3 points 



Connecteur XLR 5 points



1 3



3



2



4 2



5 1



FRANCAIS



Pour utiliser des appareils DMX munis de connecteurs 3 points avec des appareils DMX munis de connecteurs 5 points, il faut utiliser un adaptateur. Assignation des contacts Adaptateur XLR 5 points mâle vers XLR 3 points femelle K3DGF0020 Les points 4 et 5 ne sont pas connectés. Assignation des contacts Adaptateur XLR 3 points mâle vers XLR 5 points femelle K3DHM0020 Les points 4 et 5 ne sont pas connectés.
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FICHE TECHNIQUE



Scanners à LED



Spectre de couleurs :



RGBW



Nombre de LED :



2



Type de LED :



10 W



Angle de départ :



4°



Entrée DMX :



XLR 3 broches mâle



Sortie DMX :



XLR 3 broches femelle



Protocole :



USITT DMX-512



Mode DMX :



2 canaux, 4 canaux, 11 canaux, 16 canaux, 19 canaux



Fonctions DMX :



Stroboscope, dimmer, programmes automatiques, TILT, PAN, vitesse d’exécution du programme, sensibilité, pilotage par la musique



Mouvement en mode PAN :



180°



Mouvement en mode TILT :



Rotation des têtes sans restriction



Fréquence des flashs du stroboscope :



1 - 20Hz



Modes Standalone :



Programmes automatiques, pilotage par la musique, mode Master / Slave



Boutons de commande :



Mode, Enter, Value Up, Value Down



Indicateurs :



Afficheur à LED



Tension d’alimentation :



100 V CA - 240 V CA, 50 - 60 Hz



Consommation électrique :



40 W



Fusible :



F3AL 250 V



Entrée d’alimentation :



Embase secteur mâle au format CEI



Sortie d’alimentation :



Embase secteur femelle au format CEI



Courant de sortie maxi. :



4A



DMX



Lyres à LED



Type :



ITALIANO



CLNROLL200



Type de produit :



POLSKI



Référence du modèle
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Matériau du boîtier :



Métal, plastique ABS



Couleur du boîtier :



Noir



Refroidissement :



Par convection



Température ambiante (en fonctionnement) :



0 - 40° C



Humidité relative :



ENTER ENTER ->



FRANCAIS



-



-> ENTER -> UP/DOWN



/



/



/



-> ENTER



/



ENTER ENTER ->



DMX



-> ENTER ->
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-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ENTER ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



ENGLISH



Active el modo operativo de control musical como se describe en CONFIGURACIÓN DEL MODO OPERATIVO AUTÓNOMO, para poder controlar el foco a través del micrófono integrado (siguiendo los tonos graves). Ajuste ahora la sensibilidad del micrófono con los botones UP y DOWN según desee (Se00 = sensibilidad mínima - Se99 = máxima). Si no se introduce ningún valor más, el indicador del display cambia tras unos 10 segundos automáticamente a la indicación principal, y se muestra “Soun”. -> ENTER



-



ENTER -> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



ENTER



on = Display siempre encendido off = El display se apaga tras unos 60 segundos de inactividad



-> ENTER ->



-> ENTER -> ENTER



Blackout



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



FRANCAIS







Inversión del sentido de giro Barrel 1 -> ENTER -> 



Inversión del sentido de giro Barrel 2



-> ENTER



-> ENTER -> ENTER



No restablecer
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DMX
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ENGLISH



MONTAJE



El montaje en un travesaño se realiza con el soporte de montaje ajustable y una abrazadera adecuada para el travesaño (no incluida en el volumen de suministro). Asegure el equipo con una cuerda de seguridad adecuada en la anilla de seguridad. Nota: Solo el personal formado para ello puede llevar a cabo un montaje en altura.



TECNOLOGÍA DMX DMX512 DMX (Digital Multiplex) es el nombre de un protocolo universal utilizado como medio de comunicación entre dispositivos y controladores. El controlador DMX envía datos DMX a los equipos DMX conectados. Los datos DMX se envían como datos serie que se transmiten de equipo a equipo a través de los conectores XLR «DMX IN» y «DMX OUT» que se encuentran en todos los equipos DMX, siendo 32 el número máximo de equipos conectados. El último equipo de la cadena irá equipado con una terminación (terminador). CONEXIONADO DMX DMX es un lenguaje que permite que todas las marcas y modelos de diferentes fabricantes puedan conectarse entre sí y funcionar desde un mismo controlador, siempre y cuando todos los equipos y el controlador sean compatibles con DMX. Para garantizar la correcta transmisión de los datos DMX, el cable de conexión entre los equipos debe mantenerse lo más corto posible. El orden en que se conectan los equipos en una cadena DMX no influye en el direccionamiento DMX. Por ejemplo, un equipo al que se le asigna la dirección DMX 1 puede colocarse en cualquier lugar de la cadena DMX, ya sea al principio, al final, o en cualquier lugar intermedio. Cuando a un equipo se le asigna la dirección DMX 1, el controlador DMX enviará los datos asignados a la dirección 1 a dicho equipo, independientemente de dónde se encuentre en la cadena DMX. CONEXIÓN EN CADENA DE VARIOS FOCOS 1. Conecte el conector XLR macho de (3 o 5 pines) del cable DMX a la salida DMX (conector de chasis hembra) del primer equipo DMX (p. e. un controlador DMX). 2. Conecte ahora el conector XLR hembra del cable DMX del primer foco a la entrada DMX del equipo siguiente (conector de chasis macho). Conecte la salida DMX de este último equipo a la entrada DMX del equipo siguiente, y así sucesivamente. Tenga en cuenta que los dispositivos DMX están conectados en serie y que las conexiones no se pueden dividir sin un splitter activo. El número máximo de equipos DMX conectados en cadena es de 32. Las series 3 STAR, 4 STAR y 5 STAR de Adam Hall ofrecen una amplia gama de cables DMX apropiados. CABLE DMX: Si fabrica sus propios cables, tenga en cuenta las figuras de esta página. No conecte la malla del cable al contacto de masa del conector ni permita que la malla entre en contacto con la carcasa del conector XLR. Si se produce un contacto de la malla con la masa, puede producir un funcionamiento inestable del equipo.
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Asignación de pines: Cable DMX con XLR de 3 pines: 3



3



2



Cable DMX con XLR de 5 pines (los pines 4 y 5 no se utilizan): 5



1



1



2



4 3 2



4 3 2



Shield



5



ENGLISH



Shield



1



1



TERMINACIÓN DMX (TERMINADOR): Para evitar errores de sistema, debe conectarse una resistencia de terminación (120 ohmios, 1/4 W) en el último equipo de la cadena DMX. XLR aéreo de 3 pines con resistencia de terminación: K3DMXT3 XLR aéreo de 5 pines con resistencia de terminación: K3DMXT5
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Asignación de pines: Conector XLR aéreo de 3 pines: 



Conector XLR aéreo de 5 pines:



1 3



3



2



4 2



5 1
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ADAPTADOR DMX: Gracias a los adaptadores, es posible instalar en una misma cadena DMX tanto equipos DMX con conexiones DMX de 3 pines como equipos con conectores de 5 pines. Asignación de pines Adaptador DMX de XLR macho 5 pines a XLR hembra 3 pines: K3DGF0020 Los pines 4 y 5 no se utilizan. Asignación de pines Adaptador DMX de XLR macho 3 pines a XLR hembra 5 pines: K3DHM0020 Los pines 4 y 5 no se utilizan.
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DATOS TÉCNICOS



Escáneres LED



Colores:



RGBW



Número de LED:



2



Tipo de LED:



10 W



Dispersión:



4°



Entrada DMX:



XLR macho de 3 pines



Salida DMX:



XLR hembra de 3 pines



Protocolos:



USITT DMX-512



Modo DMX:



2 canales, 4 canales, 11 canales, 16 canales, 19 canales



Funciones DMX:



Estrobo, dimmer, programas Auto, TILT, PAN, velocidad de programa, sensibilidad, control por sonido



Movimiento PAN:



180°



Movimiento TILT:



Rotación ilimitada de la cabeza con reflector cilíndrico



Velocidad de flash de estrobo:



1 - 20Hz



Modos autónomos:



Programas Auto, control por sonido, modo maestro/esclavo



Controles:



Mode, Enter, Up, Down



Indicadores:



Display LED



Tensión operativa:



100 V CA - 240 V CA, 50 - 60 Hz



Consumo de potencia:



40 W



Fusible:



F3AL 250 V



Entrada de potencia:



Conector de potencia macho IEC



DMX



Cabezas móviles LED



Tipo:



ITALIANO



CLNROLL200



Tipo de producto:



POLSKI



Número de modelo:
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Salida de potencia:



Conector de potencia hembra IEC



Salida máxima de potencia:



4A



Material de carcasa:



Metal, plástico ABS



Color de carcasa:



Negro



Refrigeración:



Por convección



Temperatura ambiente (en funcionamiento):



0 - 40 °C



Humedad relativa:



ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-> ENTER ENTER ->



FRANCAIS



-



-> ENTER -> UP/DOWN



/



/



/



-> ENTER



/



ENTER ENTER ->



-> ENTER ->



-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ENTER ENTER ->
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UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ENTER -> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



ENTER



on = wyświetlacz ciągle włączony off = wyświetlacz wygasa po ok. 60 sekundach braku aktywności



-> ENTER ->



-> ENTER -> ENTER



DEUTSCH



ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



UP/DOWN



/



-> ENTER



Zmień kierunek ruchu poziomego Lustro baryłkowe 1



ENTER ->



Zmień kierunek obrotów Lustro baryłkowe 1 -> ENTER -> ENTER -> ENTER



-> ENTER -> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-> ENTER



-



ENTER ->



-> ENTER -> UP/DOWN



/



/



/



-> ENTER



/



ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



/



/



-> ENTER ENTER ->
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Premere il tasto MODE più volte, finché non viene visualizzata sul display la scritta “MOdE”. Premere il tasto ENTER e selezionare la modalità di funzionamento stand-alone tramite i tasti UP e DOWN (Soun, SLAV, AUto). Confermare la scelta con ENTER.
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-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



-



-> ENTER ENTER ENTER ->



UP/DOWN
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Attivare la modalità di funzionamento Sound Control come illustrato nella sezione IMPOSTARE LA MODALITÀ DI FUNZIONAMENTO STAND-ALONE, per comandare il proiettore tramite il microfono integrato (impulsi bassi). Impostare la sensibilità del microfono desiderata tramite i tasti UP e DOWN (Se00 = sensibilità minima - Se99 = sensibilità massima). Qualora non si immettano altri valori la schermata del display passa automaticamente, dopo circa 10 secondi, alla schermata principale e viene visualizzata la scritta “Soun”. -> ENTER



-



ENTER -> ENTER ->



UP/DOWN



ENTER



on = display sempre acceso off = il display si spegne dopo ca. 60 secondi di inattività



-> ENTER ->



-> ENTER -> High)



Auto Programs / Sound Control



FRANCAIS



Auto Program Speed / Sound Sensitivity



005



DEUTSCH



1



Sub-Group -



Speed / Sensitivity



Ch.



Function



Values



1



Dimmer



000



-



255



0% to 100%



000



-



005



Strobe open



006



-



255



Strobe slow -> fast High) Sound Sensitivity (Low->High)



000



-



Dimmer Strobe



Auto Programs / Sound Control
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4



Auto Programs / Sound Control



Sub-Group
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3



Strobe
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4 Channel Mode



Speed / Sensitivity
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11 Channel Mode Ch.



Function



1



Pan



000



-



255



0% to 100%



Pan



2



Tilt



000



-



255



0% to 100%



Tilt



000



-



005



no function



3



Endless Tilt rotation



4



Dimmer



5



Strobe



Sub-Group



006



-



126



forward tilt rotation (fast to slow)



127



-



128



no movement



129



-



255



backward tilt rotation (slow to fast)



000



-



255



0% to 100%



000



-



005



Strobe open



006



-



255



Strobe slow -> fast High) Sound Sensitivity (Low->High)



Auto Programs / Sound Control



Speed / Sensitivity
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16 Channel Mode



52



Ch.



Function



1



Pan



000



-



255



0% to 100%



Pan



2



Tilt



000



-



255



0% to 100%



Tilt



000



-



005



no function



006



-



126



forward tilt rotation (fast to slow)



127



-



128



no movement



3



Endless Tilt rotation



4



Dimmer



5



Strobe



Values



Sub-Group



129



-



255



backward tilt rotation (slow to fast)



000



-



255



0% to 100%



000



-



005



Strobe open



006



-



255



Strobe slow -> fast High) Sound Sensitivity (Low->High)



15



16



Auto Programs / Sound Control (priority over Ch 1 - 3 and 7 - 14)



Auto Program Speed / Sound Sensitivity



Pixel 2



Auto Programs / Sound Control
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000 000
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Red Green
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11 12



Speed / Sensitivity



19 Channel Mode Function



1



Pan 1



Values 000



-



255



0% to 100%



Pan Barrel 1



2



Tilt 1



000



-



Tilt Barrel 1



Sub-Group 255



0% to 100%



000



005



no function



006



126



forward tilt rotation (fast to slow)



127



128



no movement



Endless Tilt Barrel 1



Endless Tilt 1 rotation



255



backward tilt rotation (slow to fast)



4



Pan 2



000



-



255



0% to 100%



Pan Barrel 2



5



Tilt 2



000



-



255



0% to 100%



Tilt Barrel 2



000



005



no function



006



126



forward tilt rotation (fast to slow)



127



128



no movement



129



Endless Tilt 2 rotation



7



Dimmer



129



Strobe



backward tilt rotation (slow to fast)



-



255



0% to 100%



000



-



005



Strobe open



006



-



255



Strobe slow -> fast High) Sound Sensitivity (Low->High)



000



-



Auto Programs / Sound Control



Speed / Sensitivity
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nanoroll 200 dmx control table 

Auto Program 10. 106. -. 115. Auto Program 11. 116. -. 125. Auto Program 12. 126. -. 135. Auto Program 13. 136. -. 255. Sound Control. 2. Auto Program Speed /.
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200$ 200$ 90$ 100$ 

24 avr. 2017 - est moderne et Ã©lÃ©gant pour saccorder Ã  votre style. 100$ .... lavable Ã  la machine et se range trÃ¨s facilement. VoilÃ  un choix judicieux !
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200 

Live parts must not come into contact with the housing of the BG. â—‡ .... Der Battery Guard BG40/60/100/200 (abgekÃ¼rzt bezeichnet als BG) ist eine intelligente, ...
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200 

If the switch is opened again, the BG will switch on again after about 5 seconds. Since the current through the switch is zero (
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200 

Het product mag alleen door vakbekwame installateurs / monteurs, die op de hoogte zijn van de voorschriften voor het werken met hoge accu spanningen, worden aangesloten. â—‡. Spanningvoerende delen mogen nooit in aanraking komen met de behuizing van 
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200 

Pour TV de 26 à 40'' (66 à 102 cm). • Compatible VESA 50/75/100/200. • Poids maximum supporté : 17 KG. • Orientation : +/- 90°. • Inclinaison : -5°/+20°.
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200 

Support ultra-mince : distance entre le mur et la TV comprise entre 4,1 cm et 9,9 cm. Ajustement facile et prÃ©cis : le pivot autostable par friction offre une grande.
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PS 200 

Pre-Installation Testing. Before installing the plug-in unit onto the busway, perform the following steps to conduct a continuity test: 1. Ensure the cover of the ...
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200 | 250h 

Il bénéficie ainsi d'une rigidité structurale renforcée et d'un centre de gravité bas qui lui confèrent une maniabilité et une stabilité exceptionnelles en donnant le ...
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200 | 250h 

l'avant et Ã  double bras triangulaire Ã  l'arriÃ¨re offrent au UX un comportement agile en ... l'UX regorge de technologies conÃ§ues pour sublimer l'expÃ©rience de ...
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TECHNOLOGIES ET SAVOIR-FAIRE ... l'UX regorge de technologies conçues pour sublimer ... 6 Segment des VUS de luxe compacts selon LMC Automotive.
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CL 200 

Never install and operate the equipment near radiators, heat registers, ovens or other sources of heat. .... health risks. Hearing damage due to high volume and prolonged exposure: When in use, this product is capable of producing high sound-pressure
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200 | 250h 

à portée de main. Outre son ergonomie supérieure, l'UX regorge de technologies conçues pour sublimer l'expérience de conduite, comme Apple CarPlayMC,2,.Termes manquants :
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BLL-200 

Commutateur de volume Ã  trois positions (Hors tension, Bas, ElevÃ©). 12. ... 17. Pieds. 18. DixiÃ¨mes de pieds. Affichage du hors-plage. 19. Tirets. 14. 15. 13. 16.
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SFA -200 

5 V crête à crête min. Fréquence du signal, déterminée par la vitesse de rotation2 du turboalternateur: - conception quatre pôles: 1500 à 1800 impulsions par ...
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atelier 200 

Products with electronic ballasts must not be installed on the same electrical circuits as products with inductive loads, ... 4” JUNCTION BOX IS NOT INCLUDED.
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200 | 250h 

COULEURS | EXTÉRIEUR. COULEURS | INTÉRIEUR. 1 Cotes obtenues avec de l'essence super sans plomb recommandée ayant un indice d'octane de 91.
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l'avant et à double bras triangulaire à l'arrière offrent au UX un comportement agile en ... l'UX regorge de technologies conçues pour sublimer l'expérience de ...
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FOA-200 

350 m [1150 pi]. Environnement. • Plage de température. Opération. Tête du capteur (classe A) -40 à 105°C [-40 à 221°F]. Tête du capteur (classe F) -40 à ...
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Clax® 200 

2017 Sealed Air Corporation. ... S'assurer que vos employé(e)s ont lu et compris l'étiquette du produit et sa fiche technique de sécurité (MSDS) avant de l'utiliser ...
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Suite 200 

TRANSCANADIENNE, DORVAL. 1255, TRANSCANADA. HIGHWAY, DORVAL. Ce plan est Ã  titre informatif seulement. Ne pas utiliser Ã  des fins de construction ...
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BLL-200 

(1) If the general direction of the buried line is known, locate the ground stake so that the .... If using the inductive mode, rotate the transmitter a few degrees.
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blindé et un caractère racé. » CHIKA KAKO ... 1 Cotes obtenues avec de l'essence super sans plomb recommandée ayant un indice d'octane de 91 ou plus.
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avant ou à traction intégrale eAWD. Un groupe d'options F SPORT confère au UX des éléments de style encore plus audacieux, mais aussi une sensation de ...
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